
RISK ASSESSMENT OF HEAVY METAL INTAKE IN PROCESSED
FOOD

NURUL ZULAIKHA BINTI CHE GHANI

Final Year Project Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2019



ABSTRACT

RISK ASSESSMENT OF REAVY METAL INTAKE IN
PROCESSED FOOD

High consumption of processed foods can cause various hannful health effects
due to contamination of heavy metals. Four selected elements (Al, Cd, Cu and Pb)
were investigated to determine the concentration, the carcinogenicity and to
compare with permissible limit provided by World Health Organization (WHO).
Four different brand of sausage samples (Brand V, X, Y and Z) and a control
(homemade sausages) were prepared in wet digestion by using the mixture of
HN03 and H202. The prepared samples and control were analyzed using
inductively coupled plasma optical emission spectrometry (lCP-OES). The
measured values were compared and calculated for exposure assessment provided
by US EPA. The highest concentration measured for AI, Cd, Cu and Pb were 2.15
mg/kg, 0.08 mg/kg, O.llmg/kg and 0.24mg/kg respectively. The highest total
target hazard quotient (TTHQ) value was 1.765 x 10-4 for Brand Z compared to
other brands. Furthermore, for the hazard index (HI) value is 6.677 x 10-4. All the
TTHQ and HI values measured were not exceeding the limit which shows the
consumers are not experiencing hannful health effects such as cancer. The highest
cancer risk calculated for Cd and Pb were 0.6972 x 10-6 and 2.9145 x 10-9

respectively. All carcinogenic elements were not above I x 10-6 showing the
effects are not dangerous. In comparison with the permissible limit, all sausages
were exceeding the limit of Cd (0.025 mg/kg), but not at exceeding limit for Cu
(0.05 - 0.5 mg/kg). Brand Y (O.llmg/kg) was the only sample that exceeded the
limit of Pb. Meanwhile, the highest value of Al measured was 2.15mg/kg for
control and above the limit. The measured concentrations helped in estimating the
risks of health effects on consumers.

ix



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
TABLES OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of study
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Significance of study
1.4 Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Heavy metals

2.1.1 Lead (Pb)
2.1.2 Cadmium (Cd)
2.1.3 Aluminium (AI)
2.1.4 Copper (Cu)

2.2 Processed food
2.2.1 Sausages

2.3 Health risk assessment
2.3.1 Daily intake of heavy metals
2.3.2 Non-carcinogenic risk
2.3.3 Carcinogenic risk

2.4 Permissible limit

CHAPTER3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials

3.1.1 Samples
3.1.2 Chemicals and reagents
3.1.3 Equipment and analytical instrument

3.2 Methods
3.2.1 Collection ofdata
3.2.2 Sample collection
3.2.3 Sample preparation
3.2.4 Instrumental analysis
3.2.5 Quality assurance and quality control (QAlQC)

3.3 Health risk assessment
3.3.1 Daily intake of heavy metals

iv

Page
III

iv
VI
vii
Vlll

ix
x

1
3
4
5

6
7
9
10
11
12
13
14
14
15
15
16

17
17
17
18
18
20
20
20
21
23
23
24



3.3.2 Non-carcinogenic risk
3.3.3 Carcinogenic risk

3.4 Comparison with permissible limit

25
27
28

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Heavy metal concentration in processed foods 29
4.2 Assessment of health risk 33

4.2.1 Daily intake of heavy metals 33
4.2.2 Non-carcinogenic risk 34
4.2.3 Carcinogenic risk 35

4.3 Comparison with permissible limit 36

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Conclusion 39
5.2 Recommendations 40

CITED REFERENCE 41
APPENDICES 47
CURRICULUM VITAE 58

v



LIST OF TABLES

Table Caption Page

2.1 Permissible limit. 16

3.1 Operating parameters in the ICP-OES system. 22

3.2 Selected wavelengths in ICP-OES. 23

3.3 Oral reference dosed ofheavy metals. 27

3.4 Standard permissible limit. 28

4.1 The analyzed concentration of heavy metals in selected brands 30
and control (mg/kg) (meantstandard deviation, n= 3).

4.2 Average daily dose of heavy metals from sausage 33
samples (mg/kg.day).

4.3 The non-carcinogenic risk to the human health 35
from consuming sausages.

4.4 The cancer risk to the human health from 36
consuming sausages.

4.5 Comparison ofpermissible limits with the analyzed 38
heavy metals in the sausages (mg/kg).

vi


