### RISK ASSESSMENT OF HEAVY METAL INTAKE IN PROCESSED FOOD

### NURUL ZULAIKHA BINTI CHE GHANI

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

#### **JANUARY 2019**

#### ABSTRACT

#### RISK ASSESSMENT OF HEAVY METAL INTAKE IN PROCESSED FOOD

High consumption of processed foods can cause various harmful health effects due to contamination of heavy metals. Four selected elements (Al, Cd, Cu and Pb) were investigated to determine the concentration, the carcinogenicity and to compare with permissible limit provided by World Health Organization (WHO). Four different brand of sausage samples (Brand V, X, Y and Z) and a control (homemade sausages) were prepared in wet digestion by using the mixture of HNO<sub>3</sub> and H<sub>2</sub>O<sub>2</sub>. The prepared samples and control were analyzed using inductively coupled plasma optical emission spectrometry (ICP-OES). The measured values were compared and calculated for exposure assessment provided by US EPA. The highest concentration measured for Al, Cd, Cu and Pb were 2.15 mg/kg, 0.08 mg/kg, 0.11mg/kg and 0.24mg/kg respectively. The highest total target hazard quotient (TTHO) value was 1.765 x 10<sup>-4</sup> for Brand Z compared to other brands. Furthermore, for the hazard index (HI) value is 6.677 x 10<sup>-4</sup>. All the TTHO and HI values measured were not exceeding the limit which shows the consumers are not experiencing harmful health effects such as cancer. The highest cancer risk calculated for Cd and Pb were 0.6972 x 10<sup>-6</sup> and 2.9145 x 10<sup>-9</sup> respectively. All carcinogenic elements were not above 1 x 10<sup>-6</sup> showing the effects are not dangerous. In comparison with the permissible limit, all sausages were exceeding the limit of Cd (0.025 mg/kg), but not at exceeding limit for Cu (0.05 - 0.5 mg/kg). Brand Y (0.11 mg/kg) was the only sample that exceeded the limit of Pb. Meanwhile, the highest value of Al measured was 2.15mg/kg for control and above the limit. The measured concentrations helped in estimating the risks of health effects on consumers.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS TABLES OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK		Page iii iv vi vii vii ix x
СНА	PTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Problem statement	3
1.3	0 ,	4
1.4	Objectives of study	5
СНА	PTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Heavy metals	6
	2.1.1 Lead (Pb)	7
	2.1.2 Cadmium (Cd)	9
	2.1.3 Aluminium (Al)	10
	2.1.4 Copper (Cu)	11
2.2	Processed food	12
	2.2.1 Sausages	13
2.3	Health risk assessment	14
	2.3.1 Daily intake of heavy metals	14
	2.3.2 Non-carcinogenic risk	15
~ 1	2.3.3 Carcinogenic risk	15
2.4	Permissible limit	16
	PTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Materials	17
	3.1.1 Samples	17
	3.1.2 Chemicals and reagents	17
	3.1.3 Equipment and analytical instrument	18
3.2	Methods	18
	3.2.1 Collection of data	20
	3.2.2 Sample collection	20
	3.2.3 Sample preparation	20
	3.2.4 Instrumental analysis	21 23
3.3	3.2.5 Quality assurance and quality control (QA/QC) Health risk assessment	23
5.5	3.3.1 Daily intake of heavy metals	23 24
	J.J.1 Daily make of neavy metals	24

	3.3.2	Non-carcinogenic risk	25
	3.3.3	Carcinogenic risk	27
3.4	Compa	arison with permissible limit	28

### CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Heavy	29	
4.2	Assessment of health risk		33
	4.2.1	Daily intake of heavy metals	33
	4.2.2	Non-carcinogenic risk	34
	4.2.3	Carcinogenic risk	35
4.3	Compa	arison with permissible limit	36

# CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1	Conclusion	39
5.2	Recommendations	40

CITED REFERENCE	41
APPENDICES	47
CURRICULUM VITAE	58

## LIST OF TABLES

......

Table	Caption	Page
2.1	Permissible limit.	16
3.1	Operating parameters in the ICP-OES system.	22
3.2	Selected wavelengths in ICP-OES.	23
3.3	Oral reference dosed of heavy metals.	27
3.4	Standard permissible limit.	28
4.1	The analyzed concentration of heavy metals in selected brands and control (mg/kg) (mean $\pm$ standard deviation, n= 3).	30
4.2	Average daily dose of heavy metals from sausage samples (mg/kg.day).	33
4.3	The non-carcinogenic risk to the human health from consuming sausages.	35
4.4	The cancer risk to the human health from consuming sausages.	36
4.5	Comparison of permissible limits with the analyzed heavy metals in the sausages (mg/kg).	38